

To be Argued by:
MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

New York County Clerk's Index No. 602446/07

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

RECEIVED

DEC 05 2008

NEW YORK STATE
COURT OF APPEALS

GOLDEN GATE YACHT CLUB,

Plaintiff-Appellant.

- against -

SOCIÉTÉ NAUTIQUE DE GENÈVE,

Defendant-Respondent.

- and -

CLUB NÁUTICO ESPAÑOL DE VELA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JAMES V. KEARNEY
AARON SIRI
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 906-1200
Fax: (212) 751-4864

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
DEREK D. SMITH
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Tel.: (202) 637-2200
Fax: (202) 637-2201

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Date of Completion: December 4, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. FACTUAL CLARIFICATION	3
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS	7
III. THE STRUCTURE AND PURPOSES OF THE DEED.....	9
IV. EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE	14
V. GGYC’S VALID CHALLENGE	22
VI. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Corhill Corp. v. S. D. Plants, Inc.</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 595 (1961).....	11
<i>In re Fabbri's Will</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 236 (1957).....	9
<i>In re Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 189 N.Y. 202 (1907).....	12
<i>In re Medical Society of New York v. State of New York Department of Health</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 447 (1994).....	12
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (1998).....	10
<i>Mercury Bay Boating Club, Inc. v. San Diego Yacht Club</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 256 (1990).....	4, 23, 24
<i>Starr v. Starr</i> , 132 N.Y. 154 (1892).....	15
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 166 N.Y. 522 (1901).....	9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Constitution amendment XII	9
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>33rd America's Cup</i> , http://33rd.americascup.com/en/entry.php	6

	Page(s)
Associated Press, "BMW Oracle offers settlement to save '09 Cup," <i>ESPN Olympic Sports</i> , Nov. 16, 2007, available at http://sports.espn.go.com/oly/news/story?id=3114063	5
W. M. Baskervill & J. W. Sewell, <i>An English Grammar for the Use of High School, Academy, and College Classes</i> (1896)	7
Richard Gladwell, "Butterworth explains America's Cup options," <i>Sail-World.com</i> , Nov. 10, 2008, at http://www.sail-world.com/USA/Butterworth-explains-Americas-Cup-options/50671	5
"Golden Gate Yacht Club: Time is running out," <i>Valencia Sailing</i> , Dec. 6, 2007, at http://valenciasailing.blogspot.com/2007/12/golden-gate-yacht-club-time-is-running.html	5
"Hill 33," <i>Seahorse International Sailing</i> (Jan. 2009), available at http://www.seahorsemagazine.com/2009-January/alinghi.php	6
Andy Rice, "No choice but to race Multihulls, says Bertarelli," <i>SailJuice Blog</i> , Dec. 11, 2007, at http://sailjuiceblog.com/2007/12/11/no-choice-but-to-race-multihulls-says-Bertarelli	5
Matthew Sheahan, "BMW Oracle Wins Court Case," <i>Yachting World</i> , Nov. 27, 2007, at http://www.ybw.com/auto/newsdesk/20071027215241ywamericacup07.html	5
Winfield M. Thompson & Thomas W. Lawson, <i>The Lawson History of the America's Cup</i> (1902)	21
